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;Samuel

‘Samuel H &

:Peter dec'd

San'l H
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Secrist Geo's Estate

Brown Samuel H

Brown Ilizabeth & heirs

‘Agrecment among Widow
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Loewenbach Jonas A &c

Showalter John A & wife
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Spegker John & wife

Brown ilary Ann
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ABCDEFGH

GIVEN NAMES

GIVEN NAMES
PORSTUVWXVYZ

Grantors

H
i

?ernard S
@ernard S

E B

Elizabeth Z's Tr
Algernon
Franklin

Cyrus W

‘Goleman

A W's Admx

“lary

fIsaac w

Isaac N K
Isgac VW
Mery B Admx
- Mary Amn
MHMary A

John N
Jacob 1l

e

Rebecca

iRebecca

% &

Wm G

Wm G

Wm G
&
Vs

Showalter John & wife

Harvie Thomas P & wife &c 7

Harvie Thomas P & wife

‘Thompson Bernard B

Mason Moses & wife &e
Brown T H B

Beery Isasac N & wife
Beery Isaac H & wife
Berlin G W Conr
Cline Joseph's Widow
Loewenbach J A Tr
Green Christeena
Runnels Soloma & husb
Howard Edward

Reed Gideon B & wife
Koontz Catharine
Kemp Sarsh

Harmon B F eds

Conrad B4 S Conr

. Berlin G W Conmr

Wine Christian & wife

(Grantees.
ook e el Dol

5 200 B &S Dec 27 1869
66 B & S Feb 2 1871

7 6 B&S TFeb 2 1871
8 411 B & S Feb 5 1872
8 479 B & S Yar 19 1872
8§ 504 Deed ipr 2 1872
10 210 3B & S Oct 28 1873
10 251 B & S Tov 21 1873
10 254 B & B liov 25 1873
10 375 Agreement Jan 19 1874
11 150 B & © iug 18 1874
11 236 B &S Oct 8 1874
11 237 B & S Oct 8 1874
11 486 Bill of S Iar 13 1875
11 555 B & S Apr 19 1875
14 72 Agrecment 1iar 29 1877
14 221 B & S Jun 11 1877
14 287:Lis Pends Aug 17 1877
14 513 B &3S Jen 28 1878
15 28 B & S Lar 27 1878
15 141 B & S llay 20 1878
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-Isaac W
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.Sarah 3

J Willcox Tr

Jd Willecox
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Isaac N
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Grantors
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'Grdy HJ & wife

Mason loses & wife &c
Brown Mary B

Lickeoever Vm & & wife &e
Liffinger J Fred &e
‘Beard Wm & wife
Compton m B Comr
Lurty W B ©Spl Comr
Yanceylm B & wife

Barbour John S Spl Comr

Virginie Nidlend R R Co

Brown William G & wife
Gilmer Dsvid & wife

Brown Harvey & wife

.Loose Darius & wife

'Bowmen J J & wife

Martz Solomon

Little Joseph D iExor &e
Ballard Chas P's =xors
Wine Christian

Sendy Silas & wife

lisrtz Solomon
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223, B & S
333 B & 8
14’ B & S
217 B & S
287 Deed
333 B & S
47 B & 3
523 B & S
116 B & S
457 B & S
93 D of Tr
166 B & S
268 D & S
446 B & S
524 B & S
52? B& S
4100 B & S
414 Release
414 . Releace
22/ B & S
230 B & S
527 B & S
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16
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13
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Grantees AncD e H | I JGgENLN?viu;I 0 | PQ RSTUVWEX Y2 Grantors Book  Page .7 Inlgtlll'llfmc:efnt ‘. Relgc?:ga?:fon
Brown 5 James P ‘ & Rhodes Henry A 22 377 Agrecment Xar 19 1883
do Henry ! Hell John & wife &c 23 187 B & S Jun 28 1883
do ‘William F ‘Hoover Samuel & wife 23 332 B & S Sep 10 1883,
do - Jacob M | Germen Baeptist Ch Trs 23 481 B &S Hov 19 18852
‘John N : - (Linville's Creek) :
do § ‘Mary A | Berlin G W Comr 24 82 B & S Feb 11 1884%
do gnnie . M § Church South Hbrg 25 246 B & S  Sep 27 1884
do &c; Richard Ch Tr Winstorough Julis A 26 19 B &S Jen & 1885
do § I Thompson Tr j Rodeffer D I & wife &c 26 163 D of Ir Feb 16 1885
do % ; ?Richard Yancey W B & wife &ec 26 274 B &S liar 16 1885
do ‘Berryman ‘Richard Haynes Sarsh  &c 26 294 B & S ilar 16 1885
do Colemen ? Compton G F Spl Comr 26 408 B & 5  Apr 15 1885
do % - John Peter ' Gaither Willieam H & wife 26 481 B &S May 9 1885
do ?Berryman : i Yancey W B & wife &c 27 107 B & S Jul 9 1885
do | | Sermel H Brovn John I & wife 28 206 B & S  Lar 6 1886
do &c§ Jordon Ch Txr ’ ‘Washington George & wife 29 304 B & S Sep 27 1886
do % . Rebecca Wine Christian 29 449 B & S  Tov 15 1886
do ? John M : Brovn Samuel H 30 BO; Bé& S Dec 29 1886
do ; John F | Ford Joseph & wife 30 66 B &S  Jan 10 1887
do Richard Lee Mery 32 367. B & S llar b 1888
do ' Catharine Jordan Sites W P & wife 34 12 B & S Nov & 1888
do vBerryman R

1889

»

Jan

(8l
05}

~Yaney W B & wife 34 218 B

i
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; :John P White Mary L4 & husd
E Margaret Claim of lomestead
@mma ; 'Brown Ceorge V
l william (col) jeiden llizabeth A
&e JP Tr Long WVm C & wife
John Wenger Hannah
Joseph
Jacob
John I Brown Joseph & wife
Loee Roy & Harrisonturg Land &
_ J Thompson Improvement Co
%Elizabeth A Bryan Pendleton Spl Comr
%Elizabeth A iwing Phoebe A & liary 3
| REH Beery J C & wife &c
Algernon Punk Timothy & wife
John P Klkton Improvement Co
John T Eastham Grenville Cemr
& C L Harrisonburg Lend &ac
! Improvement Co
J Thompson Richmond & Harrisonburg
Land Co
Le Roy = Richmond & Harrisonturg
Lend Co
&c Peyton A Zlkton Improvement Co
Perry Funk Timothy & wife

Rook

34
34

35
35

37
37 .

38
38

38
38
39
39

39

40
40

40

40

41

42

(Grantees.

Lage

e

271

349

223

184

367 ¢

476

13

362

519

(5]
Do
o1

187
473
519

80
471

531

532

182

Kind of

Instrument

B &S

W Ow B B B oW s
e &

[eo)
s

e B B B
w v W

196

| #2]

T Tr

[ €23

2

w

Uz

€]

s

- Jan
Feb
May
ey
Moy

Jun

Liay

Jul

ilov

Date of

2l

8
16
20
17
16

21
13

16

16

20

14

Recordation

1889;
1889 ¢
1889
1889
1890
1890

1890
1890

1890
1890
1890
1891
1891
1891
1891

1891
1891

1891

1891



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees ! ABCDEFGH I IRLMN O PORSTUVWE Y2 Grantoré - B‘;°k Page  pond ol Revmarion "
Brown § W N Grottoes Company The 42 244 B & S Nov 25 1891
do ! JP Tr | Coffman Thomes J & wife 42 351 D of Tr Dec 21 1891
do &CEC w | Grottoes Compsny The &¢ 42 511 B & S  Feb 6 1892
do f J 2 Tr f Rothgeb H X & Company 43 262 D of Tr Apr 6 1892,
do : John P Tr ; Rothgeb H X & Company 43 277 D of Tr Apr 12 1892
do f lary B ; Funk Timcthy & wife 4% 418 B & S lay 16 1892
do ' JP ; ‘Brown John I & wife 45 2 B &S . NWov 1 1892
do James Frank Parker Alfred & wife 46 301 B & © Apr 22 1895>
do James PFrank Braedy Clara 46 302 B & » Apr 282 1893
do ; JP Tr l Stanley W R 47 133 D of Tr Aug 16 1893
do . Hevada ' Sanger D I & wife &c 47- 406 B & S lov 8 1893
do %Emily M W H Grottoes Co's Receivers 48 238 D of ixch Feb 19 1894
do : W A Gentry Wm R A & wife 49 193 B & S May 29 1894
do &c Hlizabeth A Ewing John C B 49 218 Receipt Jun 5 1894
do &cZCcleman ldg Tr : Loevner Chas B B2 94 B & S Apr 23 1895
'George W Ldg Tr '
do "Daniel | Brady Howard & wife b3 327 B & S Dec 24 1895
do "Hiram F i Rolston Benjamin F &c 556 480 B & S Jan 19 1897
do | R H Monger W H & wife 56 322 B &S ey 4 1897
do %Belinda Kagey Mary &c 56 366 B & S llay 14 1897
do i Jacob U Brown Retecca 57 19 B & S Aug 5 1897

do : John Coffmen B F & wife &c 57 60 D of ixch Aug 16 1897
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Brown e ‘Jecob M Ch Tr | Brown John N & wife 57 228 B &S  Oct 18 1897
f Noeh F Ch Tr j :
do &cf 1Richard Ch Tr iAllemong JWPF &wife 57 537 B & S Jan 17 1898‘
do Jacob | liorris George & wife 59 185 B & S Sep 19 1898
do &e .W HG Ch Tr Catlett R H's .ixor &c 60 291 B & S Mexr 29 1899
do &cheorge w Ch Tr Joseph Ch Tr | Switzer R S & wife 61 236 B & S Jul 156 1899
do f Willism A Gentry Jemes U & wife 61 355 B & $  Aug 12 1899
do Hirom F Hartmen J A & wife 62 68 B & Oct 16 1899
do ‘ ¥m F Dunaven G W & wife 62 158 B & o Nov 17 1899
do Jacob Brown Joseph & wifec &e 62 239 B&S Dec 5 1899
do &c Joseph Brown John k's ustate 62 239 Partition Dbee 5 1899
; John N 4
do ; ;Sallie R & Brown John I 62 241 L& s Dec 5 1899
Children
do ; John T ‘ ‘Beery BF & wife 64 57 B &S Aug 10 1900
do :Elizabeth L's Tr THB In Trust lleGuire James & wife 64 125: Deod ug 31 1900
do &e ! Prisecilla J ‘Grattan George G Comr 65 454 B & S Mey 11l 1901
do James C Funk ¥m C & wife &c 66 398° ‘B & S Hov 9 1901
do ?Elizabeth A Dechert D 0 Spl Comr 66 444 B & ov 26 1901
do &c George W Ldg Tr Johnson Wm & wife &c 66 463 B & S Dec 3 1901
‘Emme Ldg Tr
do John F Swank Louis B & wife 67 440j B & S Apr 16 1902
do John F Rolston Benjamin F &c 68 1 B&® Mey 8 1902

do Robert I Fries J U & wife 68 177 B &S Jul 1 1902
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Brown %George v Loewenbach J A & wife 68 224 B &S Jul 18 1902
do §Harriet :Hoover Romanus M 69 2 B &S Oct 22 1902§
do ; Lucy | Sulliven Grace P & husb 69 441 B & S  Teb 21 1903
do ‘Sellie R & Brown Joeob 1 & wife 70 159 B & S Apr 20 19032
| Children ;

do ;Bettie A :Kyle Hlizabeth 70 281 B & S lay 23 1905i
do g Timothy Funk Timothy 72 3l B &S  Feb 10 1904,
do z Priscille J Koiner Lizzie A & hust 73 sofPartition Jul 16 1904
do f Wm S Brady Howard 75 388 B & S Oet 17 1904
do - Morris D Shiflett Daniel &e 74 130 B & S Jan 16 1904
do Mollie C Gentry Wm R 75 106k B & oS Jun 12 1905
do é Mary C Gentry James H & wife 75 596 B & S  Nov 10 1905
do ‘ John F Funk Timothy 76 274 B &S  Jen 2 1906
do ‘George W Claim of Homestead 76 408 Feb 6 1906
do John W Smith J Lee & wife 79 133 B & S Feb 7 1907
do iHarvey - Prank Sophis & husb 79 215f B &S Feb 28 1907
do | ST Higes Mary 2 & hust 79 569° B & S lay 4 1907
do | S J T Y Brown Harvey 8L 203 B & S Tov 22 1907
do  Hirem T | Reedy Romenus g2 158 B & S  Feb 27 1908
do | ' Perry Bridges Steven & wife 82 439 B & S Apr 20 1908
do R H Fishbeck William & wife 83 146 B & S Jun 15 1908
do Julia Richard Knight Zdgar & wife 83 270 Mortgage Jul 20 1908
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Brown ‘ ‘Richard ‘Browvn Berrymen M & wife 85 301 B &S  Mar 15 1909
do § | William Franklin Brown Algernon 86 92 B & S  lay 10 1909
do Bettie A | Roller 0 B Spl Comr 86 38l B &S  Aug 4 1909
| e
do &c Bernard : Brown Elizabeth A's ist 87 302 Partition Sep 17 1909
Bdward P
B DeWitt
do &e 'R R Fidelity & Deposit Co 88 417 P of Atty llar 11 1910.
i 1 : of lMeryland
do &c ;George W col Cemt TrJoseph Col Cemt ‘Rogers C L & wife - 88 433 B &S liar 14 1910
; Tr :
do &o | R R Humbert J L & wife 88 459 B &S  Mar 17 1910
do | RH ‘Burruss C W & wife 89 16 B &S  lar 29 1910
do Daniel | Brown James Frank & wife 89 65 B & 3  Apr 4 1910
do &c | RR Mathias Claras & huskt 89 96 B&S o Apr 9 1910
do | R R ‘Mesters 0 D 89 227 B &S5  Nay 12 1910



