

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O						-	-
Brown			Samuel	Secrist Geo's Estate	2	278	Partition	Jun	7 1867
do	&c	Elizabeth (widow)		Brown Samuel H &c	3	170	Agreement	-	- 1868
do	&c		Mary Ann Jno M	Samuel H &	3	170	Agreement	-	- 1868
do			Peter dec'd	Agreement among Widow & Heirs	3	170		-	- 1868
do		George W		Loewenbach Jonas A &c	HC	170	B & S	Jul	10 1868
do			James	Showalter John A & wife	4	55	B & S	Feb	15 1869
do			James P	Speaker John & wife	4	59	B & S	Feb	15 1869
do			John M	Sam'l H	5	139	B & S	Nov	15 1869

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Brown			Rebecca	Showalter John & wife	5	200	B & S	Dec 27 1869
do	Bernard S			Harvie Thomas P & wife &c	7	66	B & S	Feb 2 1871
do	Bernard S			Harvie Thomas P & wife	7	68	B & S	Feb 2 1871
do	E B			Thompson Bernard B	8	411	B & S	Feb 5 1872
do			Rebecca	Mason Moses & wife &c	8	479	B & S	Mar 19 1872
do	Elizabeth E's Tr			Brown T H B	8	504	Deed	Apr 2 1872
do	Algernon			Beery Isaac N & wife	10	210	B & S	Oct 28 1873
do	Franklin			Beery Isaac N & wife	10	251	B & S	Nov 21 1873
do	Cyrus W			Berlin G W Comr	10	254	B & S	Nov 25 1873
do	&c	Mary		& Cline Joseph's Widow	10	375	Agreement	Jan 19 1874
do	Coleman			Loewenbach J A Tr	11	150	B & S	Aug 18 1874
do			Wm G	Green Christeena	11	236	B & S	Oct 8 1874
do			Wm G	Runnels Soloma & husb	11	237	B & S	Oct 8 1874
do		Isaac W		Howard Edward	11	486	Bill of S	Mar 13 1875
do			Wm G	Reed Gideon B & wife	11	555	B & S	Apr 19 1875
do		Isaac N K		& Koontz Catharine	14	72	Agreement	Mar 29 1877
do		Isaac W		Kemp Sarah	14	221	B & S	Jun 11 1877
do	A W's Admx	Mary B Admx		vs Harmon B F ads	14	287	Lis Pends	Aug 17 1877
do		Mary Ann		Conrad Ed S Comr	14	513	B & S	Jan 28 1878
do		Mary A		Berlin G W Comr	15	28	B & S	Mar 27 1878
do		John N Jacob M		Wine Christian & wife	15	141	B & S	May 20 1878

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Brown									Isaac W					Gray H J & wife	15	223	B & S	Jul 5 1878							
do									James P					Mason Moses & wife &c	15	333	B & S	Sep 16 1878							
do									Mary Allen					Brown Mary B	16	14	B & S	Jan 15 1879							
do										Robert				McKeever Wm R & wife &c	16	217	B & S	Apr 19 1879							
do	&c								Isaac W	Ch Tr				Effinger J Fred &c	16	287	Deed	May 22 1879							
do		Catharine							Jordan					Beard Wm & wife	16	333	B & S	Jun 17 1879							
do		Elizabeth E	(Mrs)											Compton Wm B Comr	17	47	B & S	Dec 4 1879							
do										Sarah E				Lurty W B Spl Comr	17	523	B & S	May 3 1880							
do		Berryman												Yancey Wm B & wife	18	116	B & S	Aug 13 1880							
do	&c								J Willcox	Tr				Barbour John S Spl Comr	18	457	B & S	Jan 19 1881							
do	&c								J Willcox	Tr				Virginia Midland R R Co	19	93	D of Tr	Apr 4 1881							
do									John H					Brown William G & wife	19	166	B & S	Apr 18 1881							
do	&c	Berryman	Sch Tr											Gilmer David & wife	19	268	B & S	May 10 1881							
do		Algernon												Brown Harvey & wife	19	446	B & S	Jul 6 1881							
do									Isaiah					Loose Darius & wife	19	524	B & S	Aug 12 1880							
do	&c									Robert H				Bowman J J & wife	20	32	B & S	Aug 30 1881							
do									Isaac N					Martz Solomon	20	410	B & S	Jan 18 1882							
do	&c								Isaac N					Little Joseph D Exor &c	20	414	Release	Jan 18 1882							
do	&c								Isaac N					Ballard Chas P's Exors	20	414	Release	Jan 18 1882							
do									Joseph					Wine Christian	21	22	B & S	Mar 20 1882							
do									Isaiah					Sandy Silas & wife	21	230	B & S	May 24 1882							
do									Isaac					Martz Solomon	21	527	B & S	Oct 26 1882							

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																			
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	
Brown									James P																		& Rhodes Henry A	22	377	Agreement	Mar 19 1883	
do	Henry																										Hall John & wife &c	23	137	B & S	Jun 28 1883	
do																					William F							Hoover Samuel & wife	23	332	B & S	Sep 10 1883
do									Jacob M John N																			German Baptist Ch Trs (Linville's Creek)	23	481	B & S	Nov 19 1883
do									Mary A																			Berlin G W Comr	24	82	B & S	Feb 11 1884
do	Annie																											M E Church South Hbrg	25	246	B & S	Sep 27 1884
do	&c																				Richard	Ch Tr						Winsborough Julia A	26	19	B & S	Jan 3 1885
do									I Thompson	Tr																		Rodeffer D M & wife &c	26	163	D of Tr	Feb 16 1885
do																					Richard							Yancey W B & wife &c	26	274	B & S	Mar 16 1885
do	Berryman																				Richard							Haynes Sarah &c	26	294	B & S	Mar 16 1885
do	Coleman																											Compton G F Spl Comr	26	408	B & S	Apr 13 1885
do									John Peter																			Gaither William H & wife	26	481	B & S	May 9 1885
do	Berryman																											Yancey W B & wife &c	27	107	B & S	Jul 9 1885
do																					Samuel H							Brown John M & wife	28	206	B & S	Mar 6 1886
do	&c								Jordon	Ch Tr																		Washington George & wife	29	304	B & S	Sep 27 1886
do																					Rebecca							Wine Christian	29	449	B & S	Nov 15 1886
do									John M																			Brown Samuel H	30	30	B & S	Dec 29 1886
do									John F																			Ford Joseph & wife	30	66	B & S	Jan 10 1887
do																					Richard							Lee Mary	32	367	B & S	Mar 5 1888
do	Catharine								Jordan																			Sites W P & wife	34	12	B & S	Nov 3 1888
do	Berryman																											Yancy W B & wife	34	218	B & S	Jan 3 1889

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O	P Q R S T U V W X Y Z						
Brown		John P			White Mary E & husb	34	271	B & S	Jan 21 1889
do		Margaret (col)			Claim of Homestead	34	349		Feb 8 1889
do	Emma				Brown George W	35	184	B & S	May 16 1889
do			William (col)		Maiden Elizabeth A	35	223	B & S	May 20 1889
do	&c	J P Tr			Long Wm C & wife	37	367	D of Tr	May 17 1890
do		John Joseph Jacob			Wenger Hannah	37	476	B & S	Jun 16 1890
do		John N			Brown Joseph & wife	38	13	B & S	Jul 21 1890
do		Lee Roy E J Thompson			Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	38	362	B & S	Oct 13 1890
do	Elizabeth A				Bryan Pendleton Spl Comr	38	519	B & S	Nov 8 1890
do	Elizabeth A				Ewing Phoebe A & Mary E	38	523	B & S	Nov 8 1890
do			R H		Beery J C & wife &c	39	187	B & S	Dec 15 1890
do	Algernon				Funk Timothy & wife	39	473	B & S	Feb 16 1891
do		John P			Elkton Improvement Co	39	519	B & S	Feb 25 1891
do		John T			Eastham Granville Comr &c	40	80	B & S	Mar 21 1891
do	&c C L				Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	40	471	B & S	May 1 1891
do		J Thompson			Richmond & Harrisonburg Land Co	40	531	B & S	May 16 1891
do		Le Roy E			Richmond & Harrisonburg Land Co	40	532	B & S	May 16 1891
do	&c		Peyton A		Elkton Improvement Co	41	242	B & S	Jul 20 1891
do			Perry		Funk Timothy & wife	42	182	B & S	Nov 14 1891

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Brown			W N	Grottoes Company The	42	244	B & S	Nov 25 1891
do		J P	Tr	Coffman Thomas J & wife	42	351	D of Tr	Dec 21 1891
do	&c C W			Grottoes Company The &c	42	511	B & S	Feb 6 1892
do		J P	Tr	Rothgeb H K & Company	43	262	D of Tr	Apr 6 1892
do		John P	Tr	Rothgeb H K & Company	43	277	D of Tr	Apr 12 1892
do		Mary E		Funk Timothy & wife	43	418	B & S	May 16 1892
do		J P		Brown John M & wife	45	2	B & S	Nov 1 1892
do		James Frank		Parker Alfred & wife	46	301	B & S	Apr 22 1893
do		James Frank		Brady Clara	46	302	B & S	Apr 22 1893
do		J P	Tr	Stanley N R	47	133	D of Tr	Aug 16 1893
do		Nevada		Sanger D I & wife &c	47	406	B & S	Nov 8 1893
do	Emily M		W N	Grottoes Co's Receivers	48	238	D of Exch	Feb 19 1894
do			Wm A	Gentry Wm R A & wife	49	193	B & S	May 29 1894
do	&c Elizabeth A			Ewing John C B	49	218	Receipt	Jun 5 1894
do	&c Coleman Ldg Tr George W Ldg Tr			Loewner Chas E	52	94	B & S	Apr 23 1895
do	Daniel			Brady Howard & wife	53	327	B & S	Dec 24 1895
do	Hiram F			Rolston Benjamin F &c	55	480	B & S	Jan 19 1897
do			R H	Monger W H & wife	56	322	B & S	May 4 1897
do	Belinda			Kagey Mary &c	56	366	B & S	May 14 1897
do		Jacob M		Brown Rebecca	57	19	B & S	Aug 5 1897
do		John		Coffman B F & wife &c	57	60	D of Exch	Aug 16 1897

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																		
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z
Brown	&c									Jacob M Noah F	Ch Tr Ch Tr															Brown John N & wife	57	228	B & S	Oct 18 1897	
do	&c											Richard	Ch Tr														Allemong J W F & wife	57	537	B & S	Jan 17 1898
do										Jacob																	Morris George & wife	59	185	B & S	Sep 19 1898
do	&c											W H G	Ch Tr														Catlett R H's Exor &c	60	391	B & S	Mar 29 1899
do	&c	George W								Ch Tr	Joseph	Ch Tr														Switzer R S & wife	61	236	B & S	Jul 15 1899	
do												William A															Gentry James H & wife	61	355	B & S	Aug 12 1899
do		Hiram F																								Hartman J A & wife	62	68	B & S	Oct 16 1899	
do												Wm F															Dunavan G W & wife	62	158	B & S	Nov 17 1899
do										Jacob																	Brown Joseph & wife &c	62	239	B & S	Dec 5 1899
do	&c									Joseph John N																	Brown John E's Estate	62	239	Partition	Dec 5 1899
do												Sallie R & Children															Brown John N	62	241	B & S	Dec 5 1899
do										John T																	Beery B F & wife	64	57	B & S	Aug 10 1900
do		Elizabeth E's Tr										T H B	In Trust														McGuire James & wife	64	125	Deed	Aug 31 1900
do	&c											Priscilla J															Grattan George G Comr	65	454	B & S	May 11 1901
do										James C																	Funk Wm C & wife &c	66	398	B & S	Nov 9 1901
do		Elizabeth A																									Dechert D O Spl Comr	66	444	B & S	Nov 26 1901
do	&c	George W Emma								Ldg Tr Ldg Tr																	Johnson Wm & wife &c	66	463	B & S	Dec 3 1901
do										John F																	Swank Louis E & wife	67	440	B & S	Apr 16 1902
do										John F																	Rolston Benjamin F &c	68	1	B & S	May 8 1902
do												Robert H															Fries J H & wife	68	177	B & S	Jul 1 1902

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Brown	George W								Loewenbach J A & wife	68	224	B & S	Jul 18 1902												
do	Harriet								Hoover Romanus M	69	2	B & S	Oct 22 1902												
do	Lucy								Sullivan Grace P & husb	69	441	B & S	Feb 21 1903												
do									Sallie R & Children	70	159	B & S	Apr 20 1903												
do	Bettie A								Kyle Elizabeth	70	281	B & S	May 23 1903												
do									Timothy	72	31	B & S	Feb 10 1904												
do									Priscilla J	73	80	Partition	Jul 18 1904												
do									Wm S	73	388	B & S	Oct 17 1904												
do	Morris D								Shiflett Daniel &c	74	130	B & S	Jan 16 1904												
do	Mollie C								Gentry Wm R	75	106	B & S	Jun 12 1905												
do	Mary C								Gentry James H & wife	75	596	B & S	Nov 10 1905												
do	John F								Funk Timothy	76	274	B & S	Jan 2 1906												
do	George W								Claim of Homestead	76	408		Feb 6 1906												
do	John W								Smith J Lee & wife	79	133	B & S	Feb 7 1907												
do	Harvey								Frank Sophia & husb	79	215	B & S	Feb 28 1907												
do									S L	79	569	B & S	May 4 1907												
do	J T								Brown Harvey	81	203	B & S	Nov 22 1907												
do	Hiram F								Reedy Romanus	82	158	B & S	Feb 27 1908												
do									Perry	82	439	B & S	Apr 20 1908												
do									R H	83	146	B & S	Jun 15 1908												
do	Julia								Richard Knight Edgar & wife	83	270	Mortgage	Jul 20 1908												

